

Proposed No. FCD2019-02.1

KING COUNTY

Signature Report

FCD Resolution

Sponsors

1	A RESOLUTION relating to the Green River System-Wide
2	Improvement Framework; directing the King County
3	Director of Water and Land Resources to submit the Green
4	River System-Wide Improvement Framework SWIF to the
5	United States Army Corps of Engineers.
6	WHEREAS, the King County Flood Control District ("the District") passed
7	Resolution FCD2016-05.2 in February 2016 directing the King County Director of Water
8	and Land Resources to submit the Interim Green River System-Wide Improvement
9	Framework ("SWIF") to the United States Army Corps of Engineers ("USACE"), and
10	WHEREAS, the Interim SWIF Plan Acceptance was received by USACE
11	headquarters on March 31, 2017, and
12	WHEREAS, the USACE acceptance of the Interim SWIF granted temporary
13	rehabilitation eligibility under the USACE's P.L.84-99 program until March 31, 2019,
14	and
15	WHEREAS, the two-year extension was granted to the District, as levee sponsor,
16	to finalize the SWIF plan and begin implementation activities identified in the SWIF
17	Interim Report, and
18	WHEREAS, King County Water and Land Resources ("WLR"), as service
19	provider to the District completed the development of the SWIF Implementation Plan to

20	meet the final requirements of the SWIF process to address levee deficiencies and
21	system-wide issues, and
22	WHEREAS, SWIF implementation will occur over a twelve-year period from
23	2016-2028, during this period the District will submit annual progress reports to
24	demonstrate accomplishments to optimize flood risk reduction;
25	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
26	SUPERVISORS OF THE KING COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT:
27	SECTION 1. The District directs the director of King County water and land
28	resources division to submit the System-Wide Improvement Framework Plan March

- 29 2019, Attachment A to this resolution, to the United States Army Corps of Engineers for
- 30 acceptance.

31

FCD Resolution was introduced on and passed by the King County Flood Control District on 3/6/2019, by the following vote:

Yes: 8 - Mr. Gossett, Ms. Lambert, Mr. Dunn, Mr. McDermott, Mr. Dembowski, Mr. Upthegrove, Ms. Kohl-Welles and Ms. Balducci No: 0

Excused: 1 - Mr. von Reichbauer

KING COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

ATTEST:

Melani Pedroza, Clerk of the Board

eugan Dunn, Chair

King

COUNTY Washington

Attachments: A. System-Wide Improvement Framework (SWIF) February 2019